
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Helen Brown (Chair)

Councillors: Geoff Collett, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, Andrew Holgate, 
Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Member:
Sally Ellis

4 September 2018

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which will be held at 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 12th September, 2018 in the Clwyd Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

11 July 2018.

4 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 (Pages 9 - 194)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance

Purpose: To present the final audited version of Statement of Accounts 
for 2017/18 for Members’ recommendation to Council, 
including the external auditor’s report.

Public Document Pack



2

5 SCHOOL RESERVE BALANCES YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2018 (Pages 
195 - 210)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To report the level of school balances to Audit Committee and 
to highlight the risks and internal processes associated with 
schools in deficit.

6 ANNUAL REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISKS (Pages 211 - 246)

Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and 
Assets

Purpose: Members to be informed of the overall strategic risk position of 
the Council for 2017/18.

7 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 247 - 250)

Report of Internal Audit Manager - 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of the actions resulting from points 
raised at the Audit Committee meetings.

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 251 - 260)

Report of Internal Audit Manager - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Internal Audit 
Department.

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



AUDIT COMMITTEE
11 JULY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held in 
the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 11 July 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Helen Brown (Chair)
Councillors: Geoff Collett, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, Andrew Holgate, 
Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley
Co-opted member: Sally Ellis

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Patrick Heesom and Billy Mullin attended as 
observers

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); Internal Audit Manager; Corporate 
Finance Manager; Interim Finance Manager - Technical Accountancy; Technical 
Accountant; and Democratic Services Officer

Matthew Edwards and Richard Harries of Wales Audit Office

Peter Worth and Clwyd Pension Fund Manager - for minute number 17

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chair, Councillor Andrew Holgate, Councillor Paul Johnson and 
Sally Ellis declared a personal interest on Agenda Item 6 as they were members of 
the Clwyd Pension Fund.

14. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

15. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the Draft Statement of Accounts 
2017/18 (subject to audit) for information only at this stage.  These comprised the 
Group accounts, including its wholly owned subsidiaries, and the Annual 
Governance Statement which had been considered at the previous meeting.  The 
final audited accounts would be received on 12 September for approval and 
recommendation to County Council on the same day, ready for publication by 
15 September which was in advance of the statutory deadline to prepare for earlier 
timescales from 2018/19.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Corporate Finance Manager and Interim Finance Manager - Technical 
Accountancy gave a joint presentation
[...]
ent of a robust 
programme to manage the risks and needs of redundant waste sites.

Matthew Edwards of Wales Audit Office gave assurance of regular 
discussions with relevant officers on progress with landfill sites.  Such issues formed 
part of audit work on the accounts including the classification of sites and potential 
liabilities.

When asked by Sally Ellis about the main considerations of the Accounts 
Governance Group, the Chief Executive said that the Group had satisfied itself that 
issues identified in previous years had been resolved.  The Interim Finance Manager 
spoke about the value of the Group in engaging with senior officers to identify 

Page 4



potential future contingent liabilities.  The Corporate Finance Manager referred to 
the Group providing assurance and on issues within the accounts prior to sign-off.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 (which includes the Annual 
Governance Statement approved by the Committee at its June 2018 
meeting) be noted; and

(b) That Members note the ability to discuss any aspect of the Statement of 
Accounts with officers or the Wales Audit Office throughout July, August and 
September, prior to the final audited version being brought back to the 
Committee for recommendation to Council for final approval on 
12 September 2018.

16. SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO DRAFT STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2017/18

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the supplementary financial 
information to accompany the draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 as requested by 
the Notice of Motion approved by the Council in 2013.

The information on posts covered by interim or temporary appointments 
reflected amounts paid to organisations for such arrangements and not the salaries 
of the individuals concerned.  The costs for consultants and non-permanent posts 
across the Council included theoretical annualised costs if those individuals had 
been employed for the whole year, as well as the actual costs incurred.

The Chief Executive asked if the Committee wished to continue to receive 
the information.  Members indicated that they did.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

17. DRAFT CLWYD PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced the report on the draft Clwyd 
Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2017/18 which, following a change in 
regulations, were now separated from the Council’s Statement of Accounts.  As 
previously agreed by the Committee and the Council, approval of the Pension Fund 
accounts had been delegated to the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee as the more 
appropriate body.

Peter Worth, who had prepared the accounts, confirmed that the draft 
accounts had been presented to the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee in June and 
that the presentation slides he had used to explain the accounts to that Committee 
could be shared with Audit Committee Members if they so wished.  He provided 
information on his professional background and set out the key changes to both 

Page 5



streamline the accounts and include additional disclosures to ensure compliance 
with the financial reporting framework.  The salient points were that:

1. Investment management fees had increased by £6m reflecting:
o An increase in the fund-based fees to the Fund’s core 

managers mirroring the increase in the overall Fund value;
o additional fees for new investments in private equity and 

infrastructure;
o additional costs being reported by fund managers reflecting 

regulatory changes resulting in greater transparency on fee 
charges.

It was noted that the fees were at the higher end of the range.  This 
reflected the investment portfolio of the Fund and had been reported 
to the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee.

2. Net investment return had declined from £318m in 2015/16 to £87m 
in 2016/17. This reflected a downturn in global equity markets.

3. The estimated funding position at the end of March 2018 - based on 
IAS19 - indicated a significant improvement from 2016.

Sally Ellis referred to the explanation on the increase in management 
expenses and asked how this was being monitored.  Peter Worth said that this was 
due to the number of small tranches of investments made throughout the year and 
that a balanced view was needed to consider the links between cost of management 
fees for those investments, the rates of return and risk management.  He went on 
to refer to work with the Local Government Association to extend reporting of those 
links as part of the annual report.

The Chief Executive advised that the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee had a 
strong understanding of the issue and provided robust challenge to satisfy itself on 
management fees and value for money.  He said that the Fund differed to others in 
respect of its strategy of balancing risk and performing well.  His suggestion that the 
Audit Committee could receive a future report and presentation to give assurance 
on governance arrangements of the Fund, was welcomed by Sally Ellis.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

18. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 UPDATE 2018/19

The Interim Finance Manager - Technical Accountancy presented the Annual 
Report on the Council’s Treasury Management Policy, Strategy and Practices 
2017/18 for review and recommendation to Cabinet.

During a summary of the key points of the Annual Report, the most significant 
issue of note was the increase in Bank Rate in November 2017.  On section 3, 
Members received a revised sheet showing the updated position on borrowing 

Page 6



activity in 2017/18 which reflected the approach for continued short-term borrowing.  
Officers would be working with the Treasury Management advisors over the 
Summer to assess options for potential long-term loans.  The Committee’s attention 
was drawn to a single breach in the Council’s policy where human error had led to 
an investment being made above the prescribed limit.  In consider
[...]
suggested that future reports include an assurance statement that controls had 
been followed.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 be noted, with 
no matters to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet on 17 July 2018; and

(b) That the Treasury Management 2018/19 first quarter update be noted.

Page 7



19. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There was one member of the press in attendance.

The meeting commenced at 10am and finished at 11.15am

……………………………………..
Chair

Page 8



AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 12 September 2018 

Report Subject Statement of Accounts 2017/18 

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report presents the; 

 Final version of the Flintshire County Council Statement of Accounts 2017/18 
incorporating those changes agreed with Wales Audit Office (WAO) during 
the course of the audit for Members recommendation to Council.

 WAO’s International Standards on Auditing (ISA) 260 report on the audit of 
the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 for Flintshire County Council.

 Letter of Representation for Flintshire County Council. 

 Copy of the report, Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and ISA 260 report 
agreed by the Pensions Committee on 5th September 2018 which approved 
the Clwyd Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2017/18.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members are requested to recommend the final version of the Statement of 
Accounts 2017/18 for approval by County Council.

2 Members are requested to consider the WAO ISA 260 presentation.

3 Members are requested to recommend the Letter of Representation for 
acceptance by County Council.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

1.01 The Audit Committee received the draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 on 
11th July 2018, for information only at that stage. The Accounts and Audit 
(Wales) Regulations 2018 specify the statutory deadline for the approval of 
the Statement as 30th Septe
[...]
18.    

1.08 It is usual within the course of the audit of any organisation that items will 
be brought to the attention of the body being audited, in this case Flintshire 
County Council.   The audit findings have been discussed in detail with the 
WAO, and where it has been considered appropriate adjustments have 
been reflected in the Statement of Accounts.

Page 10



1.09 The Letter of Representation requires the Council to confirm the accuracy 
of the audit. In this letter, the Council confirms to the WAO that all the 
information contained within the financial statements is true and accurate 
and that all information has been disclosed.

1.10 The Letter of Representation for Flintshire County Council is included at 
Appendix 3.

The Council’s response to the audit findings

1.11 It is reassuring that the WAO are reporting that the Council’s draft Statement 
of Accounts were prepared to a good standard with comprehensive working 
papers.

The role of the Accounts Governance Group in overseeing the production 
of the Statement of Accounts has worked very effectively over the past two 
years and it will continue to operate in future years.  This will be important 
in managing the risks and challenges posed by the impending change to 
statutory deadlines for preparing and publishing local government accounts.  
Earlier deadlines of the end of May for preparing and the end of July for 
publishing are being introduced by Welsh Government for financial year 
2020/21.   

1.12 One issue which requires the attention of the Audit Committee is the need 
to update the accounting policy for accruals of income and expenditure.  
Previously the policy excluded annual payments from the usual accruals 
process but this is not the practice actually followed in preparing the 
Statement of Accounts 2017/18. The reference to the exclusion has 
therefore been removed in this accounting policy shown on page 69 of the 
Statement.

The Council will continue to monitor all its accoun
[...]
 

Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone.: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 

Website: www.audit.wales 

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru 

24 Heol y Gadeirlan 

Caerdydd CF11 9LJ 

Ffôn: 029 2032 0500 

Ffacs: 029 2032 0600 

Ffôn testun: 029 2032 0660 

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru 

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru 

 

Page 194

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/
mailto:post@archwilio.cymru
http://www.archwilio.cymru/


AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 12 September 2018

Report Subject School Reserve Balances Year Ending 31 March 2018

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education 

Report Author Chief Officer, Education & Youth

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The overall level of reserves held by Flintshire schools was £1.275m at 31 March 
2018.  This is a decrease of 11% compared with the previous year.  Overall 
secondary schools net deficit increased by £410k or 47%.  This was offset by a 
£314k (15%) increase in primary reserves.  A summary of the position is shown in 
table 1.

Table 1

School Sector
2017-18 
Schools 

Delegated 
Budget 

March 
2018 

Balance 
surplus/ 
(deficit) 

March 
2017 

Balance 
surplus/ 
(deficit) 

Change 
Between 

Years

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Primary 48,105 2,393 2,079 314
Secondary 40,145 -1,286 -876 -410
Specialist 3,832 168 230 -62

Overall Totals 92,082 1,275 1,433 -158

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the school reserves balances as at the 31 March 2018.

Page 195

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING SCHOOL BALANCES

1.01 The analysis of reserve balances for each school in Flintshire at the end of 
March 2018 is shown at appendix 1.  It should be noted that in March the 
Authority received an unexpected, although welcome, school maintenance 
grant from Welsh Government of £710k, the full value of which was allocated 
to schools.  This had a positive effect on the outturn position of school 
reserve balances however it does to some extent mask the underlying trend.

1.02 Secondary school budgets continue to be under pressure.  At the end of the 
financial year six of Flintshire’s 11 secondary schools had deficits amounting 
to £1.591m.  Without the school maintenance grant school reserve balances 
would have been £246k worse.

The level of reserves held by schools with positive balances is less than 2% 
of budget which highlights concerns about the financial resilience of the 
secondary school sector in Flintshire.

There are a number of factors which have contributed to the current financial 
position.  The ongoing austerity measures over recent years have resulted 
in schools having to absorb inflationary increases in pay, pension and NI 
increases.  Another factor has been the demographic changes in the 
distribution of pupils across the primary and secondary sectors.  Secondary 
pupil numbers have been declining whilst primary pupil numbers have been 
increasing and this has resulted in a redistribution of funding between 
sectors.  This trend is now reversing and pupil numbers in the secondary 
sector are set to increase which will have a positive financial impact on the 
secondary sector.

1.03 Primary balances in Flintshire showed an overall increase of £314k, which 
if adjusted for the maintenance grant would actually be a reduction of £141k 
(7%).  As in previous years primary balances have held up well despite the 
continuing pressure of austerity measures.  Primary Headteachers have 
been proactive in managing their budgets however as referred to in 1.02 
above primary pupils numbers are forecast to reduce and this will create 
challenges for Headteachers in managing their budgets.

1.04 At the end of the financial year there were 3 primary schools with deficit 
balances totalling £57k compared with 4 primary schools with total deficits 
of £51k in the previous year.

There were 19 primary schools with balances greater than £50k.  This 
reduces to 16 if adjusted for the school maintenance grant. This compares 
with 14 schools in the pre
[...]
ate

Signed Chair of the Governing 
Body

Date

Signed Chair of the Finance 
Committee

Date

Authority

Signed Chief Education Officer Date

Signed Finance Manager 
(Education)

Date

Signed Chief Finance Officer Date
 

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 12 September 2018

Report Subject Annual Review of Strategic Risks 

Report Author Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This risk management update provides a position statement on the strategic risks 
contained within the Council’s 2017/18 Council Plan.

The Council Plan 2017/18 was adopted by the Council in September 2017; this 
report provides an annual assessment of the strategic risks contained within the 
Plan.  

The 48 strategic risks within the Council Plan have been successfully managed with 
the majority being assessed at the end of the year as minor or insignificant 6  (12%) 
or moderate 29 (63%) which is an improvement on the initial risk assessment which 
was minor / insignificant 3 (6.5%) and moderate 31 (67.5%).  The major (red) risks 
stayed at 12 (26%) during the year.  Of the original 12 red risks four reduced in 
significance, whilst another four risks increased in significance to become ‘red’.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the status for the 2017/18 end of year summary of the strategic risks 
of the Council priorities of the Council; endorsing the successful 
management of risks, where these are in control by the Council.

Page 211

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 STRATEGIC RISKS
1.01 Council Priorities – Strategic Risks

The Council adopted the Council Plan for 2017/18 in September 2017.  The 
adoption of the plan and its priorities provides the opportunity to monitor the 
strategic risks aligned to those priorities and sub priorities; this is done on a 
quarterly basis by each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and 
reported to Audit Committee at the mid and end of year  point.  This end of 
year report is to assure the Committee tha
[...]
eritage Park within 7-10 days.

Andy Farrow Update emailed to Committee members 
11 July 2018

11 Forward Work 
Programme

To move ‘Asset Disposals & Capital 
Receipts’ and ‘Annual Report on External 
Inspections’ to the November meeting or 
later.  To remove the Internal Audit 
Progress Report from the September 
meeting.

Lisa Brownbill Forward work programme updated to 
reflect these changes.

11st July 2018

Agenda 
Item No.

Report Action Required Responsible Officer Action Taken

17 Draft Clwyd 
Pension Fund 

Accounts 2017/18

To schedule a future report and 
presentation on governance of the Clwyd 
Pension Fund.

Phil Latham Included within the forward work plan 
for 21st November 2018

18 Treasury 
Management 
Annual report 

2017/18 & 
Treasury 

Management 
Qtr1 Update 

2018/19

To respond to the Committee on Cllr 
Johnson’s request for information on FMS, 
the loan provider for LOBOs.

Gary Ferguson / Paul 
Vaughan

A response emailed to all committee 
members on 3 August 2018

P
age 250



AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 12 September 2018

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member Not Applicable 

Report Author Internal Audit Manager

Category Advisory

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Audit Committee presents an opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme, Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix A for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for Audit Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number of 
sources.  Many items are standard every quarter, six months or annually, 
and Members can also suggest topics for review by the Committee. Items 
can also be referred by the Cabinet, County Council or Chief Officers.  

Page 251

Agenda Item 8



1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in governance, risk management or internal 

control?
4. Is it relevant to the financial statements or financial affairs of the 

Council?
5. Is there new Government guidance or legislation?
6. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

1.03 In accordance with minute number 11 of June 2018 committee it was 
agreed: 
 to move Asset Disposals and Capital Receipts and the Annual Report on 

External Inspections to November; and
 to not receive an Internal Audit Progress Report in September.
 To include a report on the Clwyd Pension Fund Accounts, scheduled for 

November.

1.04 Following the committee meeting in June and in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Committee, there has been some further movement 
within the Forward Work Programme needed.  This is detailed within 1.05 
of the report.

Report Reason for Movement New Report Date
Annual Improvement 
Report (WAO)

This report will not be ready for 
the September meeting

November 2018
1.05

Audit Committee Self-
Assessment

Given the facilitation workshop 
has been booked for 28th 
September the report will be 
presented to November 
committee

November 2018

To minimise further movement the forward work 

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE
12 SEPTEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 12 September 
2018

PRESENT: Councillor Helen Brown (Chair)
Councillors: Geoff Collett, Chris Dolphin, Andrew Holgate, Paul Johnson and 
Arnold Woolley

APOLOGIES: Sally Ellis (co-opted member) and Councillor Andy Dunbobbin

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Haydn Bateman, Dave Healey, Patrick Heesom, 
Billy Mullin and Ian Roberts attended as observers

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); Internal Audit Manager; Corporate 
Finance Manager; and Democratic Services Officer

Richard Harries and Mike Whiteley of Wales Audit Office

Interim Finance Manager (Technical Accountancy) and Technical Accountant - 
for minute number 22

Chief Officer (Education & Youth) and Finance Manager (People & Resources) - 
for minute number 23

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

21. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

22. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the final version of the 
Statement of Accounts 2017/18 with the Wales Audit Office (WAO) reports in 
connection with the audit of the financial statements and Letter of Representation 
for Flintshire County Council.  A full written response had been provided to 
questions raised at the draft stage with no further queries raised by Members 
since.  It was confirmed that all material misstatements were presentational only 
and had been included in the final version.  As part of the Council’s response to 
the audit findings, attention was drawn to the need to update the accounting 
policy for accruals of income and expenditure.  It was reassuring to note 



comments by WAO recognising that the accounts had been prepared to a good 
standard and supported by detailed and timely working papers.

A copy of the Clwyd Pension Fund Statement of Accounts, for which 
approval had been delegated to the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee, were also 
shared for information and completeness.  These had been formally approved on 
5 September 2018.

As a change to the usual practice, Richard Harries of WAO presented the 
ISA 260 report by way of a presentation covering:

 Overall conclusion
 Auditor General’s responsibilities
 Audit position and issues arising from the audit
 2018-19 and future years

He commented on the high quality of the accounts which would be given 
an unqualified (‘clean’) audit opinion by the Auditor General for Wales.  He said 
that there had been positive engagement between Council officers and WAO 
throughout the process and that the findings had been discussed with 
management to help identify further improvements.  He explained the concept of 
materiality adopted for auditing the financial statements and commended the 
Council’s achievements in completing the work at an earlier stage in advance of 
changes to statutory deadlines which would be a challenge for all involved.  To 
facilitate this, discussions were planned to consider how to work together to 
improve the process to help the Council further develop its early closure 
arrangements.

The Corporate Finance Manager and Interim Finance Manager were 
thanked by the Chief Executive and WAO colleagues for their work on the 
accounts during the audit process.  The Pensions Finance Manager was also 
thanked for her work on the Clwyd Pension Fund accounts which had been well 
received.

The Chief Executive welcomed the team effort on the audit and the high 
level of assurance given by WAO.  He spoke positively about corporate 
ownership of the accounts and the effective role of the Accounts Governance 
Group in overseeing the accounts, which would continue.  He said that the 
retention of sufficient capacity within the Finance function to meet future 
compressed statutory deadlines should be recognised during forthcoming 
discussions on budget options for 2019/20.

Following comments on the presentation used to convey the audit findings, 
Richard Harries said that a considered view would be taken by WAO on the best 
approach to be used at future meetings.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the final version of the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 be 
recommended for approval by County Council;

(b) That the WAO ISA 260 presentation be noted; and



(c) That the Letter of Representation be recommended for acceptance by 
County Council.

23. SCHOOL RESERVE BALANCES YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2018

The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) and Finance Manager (People & 
Resources) presented a report on the reserves held by Flintshire schools as at 
31 March 2018.  In comparison with March 2017, a total decrease of 11% was 
reported.

The summary position showed that a 47% increase in the net deficit of 
reserves held by secondary schools was offset by a 15% increase in primary 
reserves.  Although the school maintenance grant allocated by Welsh 
Government (WG) had improved the outturn position of school reserve balances, 
the level held by secondary schools with positive balances was less than 2% of 
budget.  The impact of continuing austerity measures was amongst a number of 
contributing factors which resulted in schools having to absorb the cost of 
inflationary increases.  Future changes in demographics would result in a 
redistribution of funding between primary and secondary sectors.

The Chief Officer spoke about the complexities in managing school 
budgets during the continuing period of austerity and the position was being 
monitored.  Ongoing support from colleagues in Human Resources and Finance 
to help Head Teachers to develop robust strategies had been welcomed by 
schools.  Clarification was given on the approach to dealing with deficit balances 
and work was being undertaken to identify schools at risk of moving into this 
position so that support could be targeted.  Secondary schools had access to the 
national schools benchmarking tool developed by WG, which was now being 
adapted for the primary sector.

The Chief Executive said that the level of school reserves was a concern 
and reflected a similar position in schools across the UK in the context of 
significant budget constraints.  All schools were required to adopt effective 
business planning, however this was only sustainable with an increase in national 
funding on which representations had been made.  He said that a deteriorating 
deficit overall position on school balances in Flintshire was a corporate risk to the 
Council and asked that this be recorded as a live ongoing risk in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.

Councillor Dolphin sought clarification on the efficiency metric as part of 
the benchmarking tool.  The Finance Manager explained that a range of school 
data was assessed, which enabled comparison of costs between schools of a 
similar profile to help identify improved ways of working.

In response to a question from Councillor Johnson, the Chief Officer 
explained work with the Admissions team to model current statistics within the 
system to generate broad assumptions on future admission levels.  The same 
approach was used for faith-based and Welsh medium schools.

The Chair gave a reminder that applications for school places could be 
made through the Admissions department.



RESOLVED:

That the school reserves balances as at 31 March 2018 be noted.

24. ANNUAL REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISKS

The Chief Executive presented the annual position statement on the 
strategic risks contained within the Council’s 2017/18 Council Plan.  This was to 
assure the Committee that the risk levels that were under the Council’s control 
were moving in a positive direction and being successfully managed.

It was reported that the 48 strategic risks within the Council Plan had been 
successfully managed, with the majority assessed as minor/insignificant or 
moderate, which was an improved position from the initial risk assessment.  The 
risk profile was largely unchanged over the period with 12 major (red) risks 
remaining, many of which were reliant on external factors.  During a summary of 
the red risks, good progress was reported on work being undertaken to improve 
the timeliness of Disabled Facility Grants.  On residential and nursing home care 
bed availability, it was hoped that the expansion of Marleyfield would impact 
positively on the risk status.  The matching of school places with changing 
demographics would need to be informed by the Local Development Plan (LDP) 
process.  To meet the scale of the financial challenge, budget workshops had 
been scheduled to consider a range of options to balance the budget for 2019/20, 
however this was dependent on a positive financial settlement from Welsh 
Government.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the status for the 2017/18 end of year summary of the 
strategic risks of the Council priorities; endorsing the successful management of 
risks, where these are in control by the Council.

25. ACTION TRACKING

The Internal Audit Manager presented the progress update report on 
actions arising from previous meetings.  On the management of strategic risks 
arising from the March 2018 meeting, she reported that an initial meeting had 
been arranged for 1 October for Chairs and Vice-Chairs to agree on Terms of 
Reference.

The Chief Officer (Governance) said that the meeting would address the 
question previously raised by Sally Ellis on the respective roles of the Audit 
Committee and Overview & Scrutiny committees.

The Chief Executive advised that the action tracking reporting mechanism 
- which was an effective tool for the Audit Committee - was to be piloted with all 
Overview & Scrutiny committees, starting with Corporate Resources.

Councillor Dolphin expressed his disappointment with the written update 
on progress with Greenfield Valley Heritage Park provided after the last meeting.  
He declined the offer of a further update.



RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

26. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Forward Work Programme was received for consideration and 
detailed the movements since last reported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be accepted; and

(b) That the Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work 
Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

27. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There was one member of the press in attendance.

The meeting commenced at 10am and finished at 10.55am

……………………………………..
Chair


